

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ANDREW FOLEY, et al.) CASE NO. 2015-2032
)
 Respondent)
)
 vs.) Order Certifying Questions of State Law
) From the United States District Court
) Southern District of Ohio, Western
 UNIVERSITY OF DAYTON, et al.) Division
)
)
 Petitioner) 3:15-CV-96
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF RESPONDENTS ANDREW FOLEY, EVAN FOLEY, AND
MICHAEL FAGANS**

JANE MICHELE LYNCH (012180)
JARED A. WAGNER (076674)
GREEN & GREEN, LAWYERS
800 Performance Place
109 North Main Street
Dayton, OH 45402
Phone: (937) 224-3333
Fax: (937) 224-4311
jmlynch@green-law.com
jawagner@green-law.com

MICHAEL A. HILL (0088130)
DENNIS R. LANSDOWNE (026036)
**SPANGENBERG, SHIBLEY & LIBER,
LLP**
1001 Lakeside Avenue, East, Suite 1700
Cleveland, OH 44114
Phone: (216) 696-3232
Fax: (216) 696-3924
mhill@spanglaw.com
dlansdowne@spanglaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Dylan Parfitt

TIMOTHY PAUL HEATHER (002776)
**BENJAMIN, YOCUM, & HEATHER,
LLC**
300 Pike Street, Suite 500
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 721-5672
Fax: (513) 562-4388
tpheather@byhlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Michael R. Groff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. QUESTIONS CERTIFIED TO THE OHIO SUPREME COURT.....1

 A. WHAT IS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR CLAIMS OF NEGLIGENT MISIDENTIFICATION?

 B. IS THE DOCTRINE OF ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE APPLICABLE TO CLAIMS OF NEGLIGENT MISIDENTIFICATION AND, IF SO, DOES IT EXTEND TO STATEMENTS MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS IMPLICATING ANOTHER PERSON IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY?

 C. Is the Doctrine of Qualified Privilege Applicable to Claims of Negligent Misidentification?

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT PERTAINING TO THE QUESTIONS OF LAW CERTIFIED TO THE OHIO SUPREME COURT2

 A. WHAT IS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR CLAIMS OF NEGLIGENT MISIDENTIFICATION?

 1. *Claims for Negligent Improper Identification Are Distinct From Defamation Claims.*

 2. *The Elements of Proof and Policy Behind the Cause of Action for Negligent Identification and Defamation Are Distinct.*

 3. *Claims for Negligent Improper Identification Are Governed By A Four-Year or Two-Year Statute of Limitation, As Opposed to the One-Year Limitation Period that Concerns Defamation Claims.*

 B. IS THE DOCTRINE OF ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE APPLICABLE TO CLAIMS OF NEGLIGENT MISIDENTIFICATION AND, IF SO, DOES IT EXTEND TO STATEMENTS MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS IMPLICATING ANOTHER PERSON IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY?

 1. *The Doctrine of Absolute Privilege Does Not Apply To Negligence Claims Because There is No Policy That Allows A Person To Negligently Provide Knowingly False and Inaccurate Information to Law Enforcement.*

 2. *Even If Respondents Claims Were Analyzed Under A Defamation Standard, Petitioners Groff and Parfitt Would Not Be Entitled To Privilege.*

2. *The Supreme Court of Ohio Has Never Applied Absolute Privilege to Statements Made to Law Enforcement.*

C. Is the Doctrine of Qualified Privilege Applicable to Claims of Negligent Misidentification?

1. *The Doctrine Of Qualified Privilege Does Not Apply To Negligence Claims And Affords No Protection For Respondents' Negligent Acts.*

IV. CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASE</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>A & B-Abell Elevator Co. v. Columbus/ Cent. Ohio Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> 73 Ohio St.3d 1, 11, 651 N.E.2d 1283, 1292 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Am. Chem. Soc. v. Leadscope, Inc.</i> (2012) 133 Ohio St.3d 366, 389, 2012-Ohio-4193, 978 N.E.2d 832 | 7 |
| <i>Barilla v. Patella</i> 144 Ohio App.3d at 534, 760 N.E.2d 898 | 4, 5, 6, 9 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Brumley</i> (1941), 138 Ohio St. | 12 |
| <i>Breno v. City of Mentor</i> 8th Dist., 2003-Ohio-4051 | 3, 4, 5, 9 |
| <i>Cummerlander v. Patriot Preparatory Acad. Inc.</i> , 86 F.Supp.3d 808 | 6, 10 |
| <i>Dehlendorf v. Gahanna</i> 786 F.Supp.2d 1358 | 11 |
| <i>Hartung–Teter v. McKnight</i> 3rd. Dist. No. 4–91–2, 1991 WL 117274 | 14 |
| <i>Hersey v. House of Ins.</i> 6th Dist. No. L-00-1131, 2001 WL 173080..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Lasater v. Vidahl</i> 2012-Ohio-4918, 979 N.E.2d 828 | 10 |
| <i>M.J. DiCorpo, Inc. v. Sweeney</i> 69 Ohio St.3d 497 | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Mason v. Bexley City School District</i> 2010 WL 987047 | 13 |
| <i>Mouse v. Cent. Sav. & Trust Co.</i> 120 Ohio St. 599, 602–603, 167 N.E. 868..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Olsen v. Wynn</i> 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 95–A–0078, 1997 WL 286181..... | 11 |

| <u>CASE</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Paramount Supply Co. v. Sherlin Corp.</i> 16 Ohio App.3d 176, 475 N.E.2d 197 | 14 |
| <i>Popke v. Hoffman</i> 21 Ohio App. 454, 456, 153 N.E. 248 | 13, 14 |
| <i>Walls v. Columbus</i> 10 Ohio App.3d 180, 182-83, 461 N.E.2d 13 | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Wigfall v. Soc. Natl. Bank</i> 107 Ohio App. 3d 667, 673, 669 N.E.2d 313 | 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Woods v. Summertime Sweet Treats, Inc.</i> 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 08-MA-169, 2009-Ohio-6030..... | 3 |
| <i>Sampson v. Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> 131 Ohio St. 3d 418, 423, 2012-Ohio-570, 966 N.E.2d 247 | 10 |
| <i>Scott v. Patterson</i> 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 81872, 2003-Ohio-3353 ¶ 14-16..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Shade v. Bowers</i> 93 Ohio Law Abs. 463, 199 N.E.2d 131..... | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. A.B. Bonded Locksmith, Inc.</i> 143 Ohio App.3d 321, 330-31, 757 N.E.2d 1242 | 7 |
| <i>Stokes v. Meimaris</i> 111 Ohio App.3d 176, 675 N.E.2d 1289 | 13, 14 |
| <i>Tillimon v. Sullivan</i> 6th Dist. No. L-87-308, 1988 WL 69163 | 14 |
| <i>Tourlakis v. Beverage Distributors, Inc.</i> 8th Dist. No. 81222, 2002-Ohio-7252 | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.09..... | 7 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.11(A) | 7, 8 |
| O.R.C. § 2305.10(A)..... | 7 |
| R.C. 2744.03 | 10 |
| R.C. 2744.09(B)..... | 10 |
